

**CONFORMITY DECLARATION FOR THE MATERIALS
AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT
WITH FOODSTUFF**
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' AL CONTATTO ALIMENTARE

We hereby declare that RPET Punnets/Trays/Lids are suitable to come into contact with the following foodstuffs:

Con la presente si dichiara che Vaschette/Vassoi/Coperchi in RPET sono adatti a venire a contatto con i seguenti alimenti:

Fresh or chilled whole fruits and vegetables - Fresh fruits and vegetables peeled or cut
Frutta e ortaggi interi, freschi o refrigerati - Frutta e ortaggi freschi, pelati o in pezzi

**COMPLY WITH
SONO CONFORMI**

all the regulations in force, with particular reference to the following European Community legislation:
a tutte le disposizioni legislative pertinenti, con particolare riferimento alla seguente legislazione comunitaria europea:

REGULATION (EC) No 1935/2004
REGOLAMENTO (CE) 1935/04
REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 and further amendments
REGOLAMENTO (UE) 10/2011 e successivi aggiornamenti
REGULATION (EC) No 1895/2005
REGOLAMENTO (CE) 1895/05
REGULATION (EC) No 2023/2006
REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 2023/2006
REGULATION (EC) No 282/2008
REGOLAMENTO (CE) N.282/2008

ed alla seguente legislazione italiana:
and to the following Italian legislation

Decreto Ministeriale 21/3/73 and further amendments
Decreto Ministeriale 21/3/73 e successivi aggiornamenti e modifiche
DPR 777/82 and further amendments
DPR 777/82 e successivi aggiornamenti e modifiche

These products are manufactured with RPET up to 100% (minimum content 80%). Following the list of materials and substances:

Tali prodotti sono realizzati con RPET fino al 100% (contenuto minimo 80%). Di seguito la lista dei materiali e delle sostanze:

- **Virgin PET**
PET vergine
- **RPET:** Polyethylene terephthalate composed of post-consume r-PET.
RPET: Polietilentereftalato costituito da r-PET da postconsumo.
- **Foodgrade RPET:** Polyethylene terephthalate composed of post-consume r-PET only from recycled plastic obtained from an authorized recycling process, with CE registration number RECYC105 in conformity of Regulation (EC) 282/2008 (**SCIENTIFIC OPINION EFSA Journal 2014;12(4):3633**).
*RPET foodgrade: Polietilentereftalato costituito da r-PET da postconsumo, in cui è stata impiegata esclusivamente plastica riciclata proveniente da un processo di riciclo autorizzato, con numero di registro CE **RECYC105** (**SCIENTIFIC OPINION EFSA Journal 2014;12(4):3633**) conforme al Regolamento (CE) N.282/2008.*
- **Slip agent emulsion** if required
Emulsione scivolante se prevista

**CONFORMITY DECLARATION FOR THE MATERIALS
AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT
WITH FOODSTUFF
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' AL CONTATTO ALIMENTARE**

- **Deblocking additive** if required
Additivo deblocking se previsto

The structures used for the product can be realized using the concept of "functional barrier" in conformity of art. 3 point 15 of Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and requirements of art. 13 "Plastic multi-layer materials and articles" paragraph 2,3,4,5 of the same regulation.

Le strutture utilizzate per la produzione della referenza possono essere realizzate impiegando il concetto di barriera funzionale conformemente alla definizione dell'art.3 punto 15 del Reg. (UE) 10/2011 e ai requisiti dell'articolo 13 "Materiali e oggetti in materia plastica multistrato" paragrafi 2,3,4,5 del Regolamento (UE) N. 10/2011.

The Quality Assurance System of recycling processes comply with Regulation (EC) n. 282/2008 on recycled plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foods and amending Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006.

Il Sistema di Assicurazione della Qualità per i processi di riciclo della plastica è conforme al Regolamento (CE) n. 282/2008 relativo ai materiali e agli oggetti di plastica riciclata destinati al contatto con gli alimenti e che modifica il regolamento (CE) n. 2023/2006 della Commissione.

Any substances subjected to restrictions and/or specific migration limits:

Eventuali sostanze soggette a restrizioni e/o limiti di migrazione specifica:

Substance name	CAS N.	Restrictions and/or specific migration limits
Acetaldehyde	0000075-07-0	Group restriction N. 1 (6 mg/kg expressed as acetaldehyde)
Antimony trioxide	0001309-64-4	SML 0,04 mg/kg expressed as antimony
Diethyleneglycol	0000111-46-6	Group restriction N. 2 (30 mg/kg expressed as ethyleneglycol)
Ethyleneglycol	0000107-21-1	Group restriction N. 2 (30 mg/kg expressed as ethyleneglycol)
Isophthalic acid	0000121-91-5	Group restriction N. 27 (5 mg/kg expressed as isophthalic acid)
Polyethyleneglycol (EO = 1-50) ethers of linear and branched primary (C8-C22) alcohols	-	SML 1,8 mg/kg
Terephthalic acid	0000100-21-0	Group restriction N. 28 (7,5 mg/kg expressed as terephthalic acid)

Denominazione della sostanza	N. CAS	Restrizioni e/o limiti di migrazione specifica
Acido isoftalico	0000121-91-5	N. restrizione di gruppo 27 (5 mg/kg espresso come acido isoftalico)
Acido tereftalico	0000100-21-0	N. restrizione di gruppo 28 (7,5 mg/kg espresso come acido tereftalico)
Aldeide acetica	0000075-07-0	N. restrizione di gruppo 1 (6 mg/kg espresso come acetaldeide)
Diethylenglicole	0000111-46-6	N. restrizione di gruppo 2 (30 mg/kg espresso come etilenglicole)
Etilenglicole	0000107-21-1	N. restrizione di gruppo 2 (30 mg/kg espresso come etilenglicole)
Polietilenglicole (EO = 1-50) eteri degli alcoli lineari e primari ramificati (C8-C22)	-	LMS 1,8 mg/kg
Triossido di antimonio	0001309-64-4	LMS 0,04 mg/kg espresso come antimonio

2

**CONFORMITY DECLARATION FOR THE MATERIALS
AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT
WITH FOODSTUFF
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' AL CONTATTO ALIMENTARE**

**WE DECLARE THAT:
SI DICHIARA CHE:**

The material contains substances subject to restrictions according to the mentioned laws and complies with the global and specific migration limits and restrictions under the following testing conditions:

Il materiale contiene sostanze sottoposte a restrizioni nelle legislazioni citate e rispetta i limiti di migrazione globale e restrizioni specifiche nelle seguenti condizioni di prova:

SIMULANT/SIMULANTE A - 10 days-giorni / 40°C (OM2)

SIMULANT/SIMULANTE B - 10 days-giorni / 40°C (OM2)

SIMULANT/SIMULANTE D2- 10 days-giorni / 40°C (OM2)

The global migration limit, along with the other specific restrictions that the monomers and/or the additives in the material may undergo, are complied with the abovementioned test conditions. The latter statement is supported by analytical evidence or on the basis of calculations on migration of substances in compliance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. Calculations have been made assuming that 1kg food comes into contact with 6dm² packaging material.

Il limite di migrazione globale, unitamente alle altre restrizioni specifiche alle quali possono essere sottoposti i monomeri e/o gli additivi presenti nel materiale, sono rispettati nelle condizioni sopra menzionate. L'affermazione è supportata da prove analitiche oppure in base a calcoli sulla migrazione delle sostanze in accordo con il Regolamento (UE) N. 10/2011. I calcoli sono stati effettuati assumendo che 1kg di alimento venga a contatto con 6dm² materiale di confezionamento.

The following substances governed by the 1333/2008/CE and 1334/2008/CE Regulations (also called DualUse Additives) may be present in the products:

3

Nel manufatto possono essere presenti le seguenti sostanze regolate dai Regolamenti 1333/2008/CE e 1334/2008/CE (chiamate anche Additivi Dual Use):

Substance name	E number
Polydimethylsiloxane	E900
Sorbic acid	E200
Stearic Acid	E570

Denominazione della sostanza	Numero E
Acido sorbico	E200
Acido stearico	E570
Polidimetilsilossano	E900

According to experimental data and/or theoretical calculations, these substances are in compliance with that stated by article 11 of the 10/2011/CE Regulation, par. 3, letter a, b and M.D. 21/03/1973. The user of the material destined to contact with foodstuffs is responsible for informing the company of any restrictions regarding the composition features (presence of additives and flavourings) of the food product to be packed.

Secondo dati sperimentali e/o calcoli teorici tali sostanze sono conformi a quanto disposto dall'articolo 11 del Regolamento 10/2011/CE comma 3, lettera a, b e del D.M. 21/03/1973. L'utilizzatore del materiale destinato al contatto con gli alimenti ha la responsabilità di comunicare alla società scrivente eventuali restrizioni in ragione delle caratteristiche compositive (presenza additivi e aromi) del prodotto alimentare da confezionare.



Passion for packaging

CONFORMITY DECLARATION FOR THE MATERIALS AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFF
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' AL CONTATTO ALIMENTARE

CONDITIONS OF USE

UTILIZZO PREVISTO

Suitable for contact with fresh produce at room temperature or at a lower temperature for prolonged periods of time

Il manufatto è idoneo al contatto con alimenti a temperatura ambiente o inferiore per un periodo di tempo prolungato.

The product cannot be used to reheat or cook foodstuff in conventional ovens.

Il manufatto non può essere utilizzato, unitamente all'alimento, nel forno tradizionale

The product cannot be used to reheat foodstuffs in microwave ovens.

Il manufatto non può essere utilizzato, unitamente all'alimento, nel forno a microonde.

The product can be used with food at low temperatures up to +0° C.

Il manufatto può essere utilizzato, unitamente all'alimento, a basse temperature fino a 0°C.

The Company declares that the product is technologically suited for the conditions of use it is intended for. The product is suitable for food contact for infants and young children below 3 years of age.

L'azienda dichiara l' idoneità tecnologica del manufatto alle condizioni di utilizzo previste. Il prodotto è idoneo al contatto con alimenti destinati ai lattanti e ai bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni.

The company has got evidence reports and other documents prescribed by Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004, art. 16, paragraph 1, as a confirmation of what is stated above

A supporto di quanto sopraindicato, l' azienda ha a disposizione rapporti di prova e altra documentazione a supporto prevista ai sensi del Reg.(CE) 1935/2004, art.16, comma 1

The product is in accordance with articles 3, 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.

Il manufatto è conforme con l'articolo 3,15 e 17 del Regolamento (CE) 1935/2004.

4

Possible risks of cross-contamination have been assured by self-control procedures of the hygienic sanitary conditions according to the HACCP method and the GMP (Good Manufacturing Practices – Regulation 2023/2006/EC) rules applied to the production site, the facilities and the personnel. This quality system has enabled the company to get the BRC/IOP Global Standard – Food Packaging certification for its products.

I rischi eventuali da cross-contamination sono stati posti sotto sorveglianza con l'implementazione di un sistema di autocontrollo igienico sanitario mediante metodica HACCP e dalle regole GMP (Good Manufacturing Practices - Regolamento 2023/2006/CE) applicate al sito produttivo, strutture e personale.

This declaration is valid from the below mentioned date. It will be replaced if there should be substantial changes in the manufacturing of the products which may change essential conformity requirements or when the laws mentioned in the present declaration are amended in such a way as to require a new conformity test. The declaration is valid for 24 months at most.

Questa dichiarazione ha validità a partire dalla data riportata in calce e sarà sostituita nel caso in cui intervengano cambiamenti sostanziali nella produzione del materiale in grado di mutare alcuni requisiti essenziali ai fini della conformità o quando i riferimenti legislativi citati nella presente dichiarazione saranno modificati ed aggiornati in modo da richiedere una nuova verifica ai fini della conformità. La dichiarazione ha comunque una validità temporale massima di 24 mesi.

Date - Data 03/06/2019

Name -Cognome e nome Pianesani Riccardo

Function - Funzione Chief Administrator - *Amministratore Unico*

Signature - Firma

e-mail info@ilip.it

tel+39 051 6715411

ILIP S.r.l.
Via Castelfranco, 52
40053 Valsamoggia, loc. Bazzano (BO)

ILIP S.r.l. (soggetta all'attività di direzione e coordinamento di I.L.P.A. S.p.A.)

Capitale sociale 5.000.000 Euro i.v. – Numero REA: BO-524027 – C.F. e P.IVA: 03499571200

Sede legale e amministrativa e plant produttivo: Via Castelfranco, 52 – 40053 VALSAMOGGIA Loc. BAZZANO (BO)

Tel. +39 051 6715411 – Fax +39 051 6715413 – E-mail: info@ilip.it